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Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process
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Mcdade Classical School Annex

8801 South Indiana Avenue

Chicago, IL 60619

Inquiry Number:

October 11, 2018

5450315.5

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2014 1"=500' Flight Year: 2014 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1998 1"=500' Acquisition Date: April 12, 1998 USGS/DOQQ

1993 1"=500' Flight Date: April 17, 1993 NAPP

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: May 26, 1983 NHAP

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: April 23, 1973 USGS

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: August 28, 1967 USGS

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: April 20, 1962 USGS

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: September 03, 1959 USGS

1952 1"=500' Flight Date: March 29, 1952 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: November 20, 1938 ILGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 10/11/18

Mcdade Classical School Anne

Site Name: Client Name:

Terracon
8801 South Indiana Avenue 192 Exchange Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60619 Glendale Heights, IL 60139
EDR Inquiry # 5450315.5 Contact: Patrick Moakley

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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D39 SHELL OIL CO. 87TH & MARTIN LUTHER LUST Lower 1011, 0.191, NE

E38 GEORGE STURNS 47 E 89TH ST TANKS Lower 950, 0.180, WSW

G37 MOBIL OIL 8646 S INDIANA AVE TANKS Lower 947, 0.179, NNW

G36 MOBIL OIL 8646 S INDIANA AVE TANKS Lower 947, 0.179, NNW

D35 ILL BELL TELE CO CORNER 87TH ST AND K RCRA-SQG Lower 921, 0.174, NE

D34 OUR #52-9652-102 NEC 87TH ST & KING D UST Lower 916, 0.173, NE

D33 BULK PETROLEUM 401 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 894, 0.169, NE

D32 MARATHON STATION 401 E. 87TH STREET UST Lower 894, 0.169, NE

D31 BULK PETROLEUM 401 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 894, 0.169, NE

D30 BULK PETROLEUM 401 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 894, 0.169, NE

D29 BULK PETROLEUM 401 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 894, 0.169, NE

D28 SINGH UNION 76 401 EAST 87TH ST. LUST Lower 894, 0.169, NE

D27 MARATHON GAS STATION 401 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 894, 0.169, NE

D26 BULK PETROLEUM 401 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 894, 0.169, NE

F25 A J CANFIELD COM 111 E 89TH PL TANKS Higher 879, 0.166, SSW

F24 A J CANFIELD COM 111 E 89TH PL TANKS Higher 879, 0.166, SSW

F23 A J CANFIELD COM 111 E 89TH PL TANKS Higher 879, 0.166, SSW

E22 RILEY OIL CORPORATIO 59 E 89TH ST TANKS Higher 871, 0.165, SW

21 CHICAGO, CITY OF ABA 8823 S WABASH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 869, 0.165, West

D20 SHELL STATION 1542-9 8700 S MARTIN LUTHER UST Higher 868, 0.164, NE

D19 ILLINOIS SERVICE FED 8700 S DR MARTIN LUT TANKS Higher 868, 0.164, NE

D18 LIPP CONSTRUCTION CO 368 E 87TH ST TANKS Higher 851, 0.161, NE

D17 LIPP CONSTRUCTION CO 368 E 87TH ST TANKS Higher 851, 0.161, NE

D16 FOOD BASKET 358-378 EAST 87TH ST SRP Higher 836, 0.158, NE

B15 MOTOR CAR TRANSPORT 78 E 89TH PL TANKS Higher 827, 0.157, SW

D14 SEE 8700 SOUTH KING 365 E 87TH ST TANKS Higher 802, 0.152, NE

13 RUPERT KELLY 100 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 782, 0.148, NW

B12 SELECT CANFIELD 100 EAST 89TH PL. LUST Higher 758, 0.144, SW

B11 SELECT CANFIELD INC 100 E 89TH PL RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 758, 0.144, SW

C10 RUPERT KELLY 110 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 735, 0.139, NW

C9 MOBIL OIL 120 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 679, 0.129, NNW

B8 CANFIELD BEVERAGE CO 100 E 89TH ST TANKS Higher 612, 0.116, SW

B7 CANFIELD BEVERAGE CO 91 E 89TH ST TANKS Higher 610, 0.116, SW

A6 CHICAGO BOARD OF EDU 8801 S INDIANA AVE TANKS TP

A5 MCDADE ELEMENTARY SC 8801 S INDIANA AVE TANKS TP

A4 MCDALE ELEMENTARY SC 8801 S INDIANA AVE UST TP

A3 8801 S INDIANA AVE CHICAGO ENV TP

A2 JAMES E MCDADE SCHOO 8801 S INDIANA AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO TP

A1 JAMES E MCDADE SCHOO 8801 S INDIANA AVE BOL TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
8801 SOUTH INDIANA AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60619

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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65 CHATHAM COIN LAUNDRY 724 E 83RD ST RCRA-SQG, SSU, LUST, SRP, FINDS, ECHO Lower 4417, 0.837, NE

64 84TH/PRAIRIE AVE IL NIPC Lower 2614, 0.495, North

63 AM BUS CO 100 W 91ST ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, UST, SPILLS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2416, 0.458, SW

62 MERCY HOSPITAL 8533 SOUTH STATE ST. LUST Lower 1965, 0.372, NW

61 DEGRAZIA CONSTRUCTIO 8947 SOUTH STATE LUST Lower 1590, 0.301, SW

60 WARSI MANAGEMENT, IN 8659 SOUTH STATE STR LUST Lower 1555, 0.295, WNW

K59 SHELL OIL CO. 8659 SOUTH STATE STR LUST Lower 1446, 0.274, WNW

M58 LEE’S TEXACO 448 EAST 87TH STREET ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 1422, 0.269, ENE

M57 LEE’S SERVICE STATIO 442 EAST 87TH ST. LUST Lower 1418, 0.269, ENE

L56 ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH 8901 STATE ST. LUST Lower 1379, 0.261, WSW

L55 AT&T 8901 SOUTH STATE STR LUST Lower 1379, 0.261, WSW

K54 AMOCO OIL CO. #15958 8701 SOUTH STATE ST. LUST Lower 1342, 0.254, WNW

K53 AMOCO OIL CO. 8701 SOUTH STATE ST. LUST Lower 1342, 0.254, WNW

J52 CHICAGO MILK DISTRIB 22 E 89TH PL TANKS Lower 1286, 0.244, WSW

J51 AT & T CONSTRUCTION 8919 S STATE ST TANKS Lower 1270, 0.241, WSW

J50 AT&T CONSTRUCTION & 8919 S. STATE STREET UST Lower 1270, 0.241, WSW

J49 ANB BUILDING 55 E 89TH PLACE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1209, 0.229, SW

I48 TEXACO OIL 422 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 1160, 0.220, NE

I47 TEXACO OIL 422 E 87TH ST TANKS Lower 1160, 0.220, NE

H46 AMOCO OIL 8700 S WABASH AVE TANKS Lower 1140, 0.216, WNW

H45 AMOCO OIL 8700 S WABASH AVE TANKS Lower 1140, 0.216, WNW

H44 AMOCO OIL 8700 S WABASH AVE TANKS Lower 1140, 0.216, WNW

E43 CANFIELD BEVERAGE CO 50 E 89TH PL TANKS Higher 1050, 0.199, SW

E42 SELECT CANFIELD 50 EAST 89TH PL. LUST, SRP Higher 1050, 0.199, SW

E41 SELECT CANFIELD INC 50-111 E 89TH PL UST Higher 1050, 0.199, SW

E40 R W TRUCK OIL COMPAN 61 E 89TH PL TANKS Higher 1021, 0.193, SW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
8801 SOUTH INDIANA AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60619

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250          1RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000SSU

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CCDD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LF SPECIAL WASTE
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500IL NIPC

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   14  NR   NR     10      4    0 0.500LUST

TC5450315.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST TRUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    6  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250          1UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
   34  NR   NR    NR     30    2 0.250          2TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    3  NR   NR      1      2    0 0.500SRP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC5450315.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1BOL
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1CHICAGO ENV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWAR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IMPDMENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PIMW
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC5450315.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   70    0    1   14   45    2    8- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5450315.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
James E Mcdade SchoolInterest Name:
0316695043Inv Num:
170000206756Site Id:

BOL:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
592 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  60619
Target 8801 S INDIANA AVE    N/A
A1 BOLJAMES E MCDADE SCHOOL S113274025

                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    312-744-3050Owner/operator telephone:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60602
                    RICHARD J DALEY CTROwner/operator address:
                    PUBLIC BLDG COMMISSION OF CHICAGOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    708-261-1100Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OAKBROOK TERRACE, IL 60602
                    1 S 660 MIDWEST RDContact address:
                    RONALD  BIEBELContact:
                    IL0001016724EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    8801 S INDIANA AVEFacility address:
                    MCDADE JAMES E SCHOOLFacility name:
                    01/25/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 2 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
592 ft.

Property ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60619
Target FINDS8801 S INDIANA AVE IL0001016724
A2 RCRA-SQGJAMES E MCDADE SCHOOL 1000986880

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005808073DFR URL:
                                   110005808073Registry ID:
                                   1000986880Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005808073Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

JAMES E MCDADE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000986880

                              -87.619333Longitude:
                              41.734349Latitude:
                              YTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              8801 S INDIANA AVE CHICAGO, IL (41.734349, -87.619333)Map Location:

CHICAGO ENV:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
592 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 8801 S INDIANA AVE    N/A
A3 CHICAGO ENV S117531318

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        6/16/1999Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60603Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        125 S. Clark St. Suite 700Owner Address:
                                        Chicago Board of Education (CPS)Owner Name:
                                        U0026761Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2039083Facility ID:

UST:

Site 4 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
592 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  60619
Target 8801 S INDIANA AVE    N/A
A4 USTMCDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL U003668808

                                        -87.619333Longitude:
                                        41.734349Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 104937; ]
                                        REMOVED 06/16/99, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2039083Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

Site 5 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
592 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 8801 S INDIANA AVE    N/A
A5 TANKSMCDADE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S121840868

                                        -87.619333Longitude:
                                        41.734349Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: A. E. ASHER; INSTALL 1-7520 GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL N/GComments:
                                        07/12/1961Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8801IND1961-07-12Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

Site 6 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
592 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 8801 S INDIANA AVE    N/A
A6 TANKSCHICAGO BOARD OF EDUCATION S121864890

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.620746Longitude:
                                        41.732765Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: ABLE TANK & PUMP; INSPECT 1-8K GAS FINAL 9/23/85Comments:
                                        09/04/1985Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        91E89TH1985-09-04Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

610 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.116 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
594 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 91 E 89TH ST    N/A
B7 TANKSCANFIELD BEVERAGE COMPANY S121865257

                                        -87.620885Longitude:
                                        41.732764Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: ABLE TANK & PUMP; INSPECT 2-275G W.O.Comments:
                                        09/16/1987Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        100E89T1987-09-16Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

612 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.116 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
593 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 100 E 89TH ST    N/A
B8 TANKSCANFIELD BEVERAGE COMPANY S121830809

                                        -87.619745Longitude:
                                        41.736424Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: ROBERT YOUNG, INC.; INSPECT 1-3K GASOLINE, FINAL 3/26/70Comments:
                                        03/09/1970Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        120E87T1970-03-09Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

679 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.129 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
589 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NNW 120 E 87TH ST    N/A
C9 TANKSMOBIL OIL S121832810

                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: W.J. TUNNEY; INSTALL 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 8/5/60Comments:
                                        06/24/1959Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        110118E1959-06-24Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

735 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NW 110 E 87TH ST    N/A
C10 TANKSRUPERT KELLY S121831715

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.620324Longitude:
                                        41.736416Latitude:

RUPERT KELLY  (Continued) S121831715

                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    708-241-3555Owner/operator telephone:
                    DARIEN, IL 60561
                    7955 S CASS AVE STE 201Owner/operator address:
                    SELECT CANFIELDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    708-241-5277Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DARRIEN, IL 60561
                    7955 S CASS AVE STE 201Contact address:
                    JAMES  BONEBRAKEContact:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    50 E 89TH PLMailing address:
                    ILD981788631EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    100 E 89TH PLFacility address:
                    SELECT CANFIELD INCFacility name:
                    10/10/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

758 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60619
SW FINDS100 E 89TH PL ILD981788631
B11 RCRA-CESQGSELECT CANFIELD INC 1004692998

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005857689DFR URL:
                                   110005857689Registry ID:
                                   1004692998Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005857689Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

SELECT CANFIELD INC  (Continued) 1004692998

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         1993-04-15NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-02-2945 Report Received:
                         1992-02-2920 Report Received:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Chicago, IL 60619PRP City,St,Zip:
                         50 East 89th Pl.PRP Address:
                         James BonebrakePRP Contact:
                         Select CanfieldPRP Name:
                         HarlowProject Manager:
                         1991-04-26IEMA Date:
                         Non-Petroleum ProductProduct:
                         316495017IL EPA Id:
                         911119Incident Num:

                         1993-04-15NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-02-2945 Report Received:
                         1992-02-2920 Report Received:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Chicago, IL 60619PRP City,St,Zip:
                         50 East 89th Pl.PRP Address:
                         James BonebrakePRP Contact:
                         Select CanfieldPRP Name:
                         HarlowProject Manager:
                         1990-12-11IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316495017IL EPA Id:
                         903636Incident Num:

LUST:

758 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
SW 100 EAST 89TH PL.    N/A
B12 LUSTSELECT CANFIELD S104526041

                                        -87.621006Longitude:
                                        41.736407Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: WM. J. TUNNEY; INSTALL 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 8/5/60Comments:
                                        02/03/1959Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        1.01E+901959-02-03Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

782 ft.
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NW 100 E 87TH ST    N/A
13 TANKSRUPERT KELLY S121830322

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.614906Longitude:
                                        41.736497Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: N/G; SEE 8700 S. KING DRIVEComments:
                                        02/18/1994Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        36579W81994-02-18Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

802 ft. Site 1 of 17 in cluster D
0.152 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 365 E 87TH ST    N/A
D14 TANKSSEE 8700 SOUTH KING DRIVE S121850503

                                        -87.620923Longitude:
                                        41.731895Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSTALL 1-4K GASOLINE, FINAL 2/1/49Comments:
                                        02/01/1949Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        7.88E+921949-02-01Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

827 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 78 E 89TH PL    N/A
B15 TANKSMOTOR CAR TRANSPORT COMPANY S121861771

                                        The Food BasketRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Tammy SmithProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago 60612Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        700 North Sacramento BoulevardConsultant Address:
                                        Pioneer Engineering & Environmental Services IncConsultant Company:
                                        Lawrence G. KrukPoint Of Contact:
                                        04/22/2005Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago 60619Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        364 East 87th StreetContact Address:
                                        Ray IsmailContact Name:
                                        41.736652Latitude:
                                        -87.614866Longitude:
                                        0316225232IL EPA Id:

SRP:

836 ft. Site 2 of 17 in cluster D
0.158 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60647
NE 358-378 EAST 87TH STREET    N/A
D16 SRPFOOD BASKET S106878780

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 15
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                                        -87.614793Longitude:
                                        41.736499Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: KENNEY TANK; INSTALL 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 6/9/48Comments:
                                        01/13/1948Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        368E87T1948-01-13Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

851 ft. Site 3 of 17 in cluster D
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 368 E 87TH ST    N/A
D17 TANKSLIPP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY S121850548

                                        -87.614793Longitude:
                                        41.736499Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        8/11/82
                                        WORK BY: MIDWEST WRECKING COMPANY; INSPECT 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINALComments:
                                        10/16/1981Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        368E87T1981-10-16Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

851 ft. Site 4 of 17 in cluster D
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 368 E 87TH ST    N/A
D18 TANKSLIPP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY S121850549

                                        -87.614541Longitude:
                                        41.736503Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        WASTE OILSubstance:
                                        4Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8700SKIFacility ID:

                                        -87.614541Longitude:
                                        41.736503Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        FUEL OILSubstance:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8700SKIFacility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

868 ft. Site 5 of 17 in cluster D
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 8700 S DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR DR    N/A
D19 TANKSILLINOIS SERVICE FEDERAL BANK S121864798

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 16
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                                        -87.614541Longitude:
                                        41.736503Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8700SKIFacility ID:

                                        -87.614541Longitude:
                                        41.736503Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8700SKIFacility ID:

ILLINOIS SERVICE FEDERAL BANK  (Continued) S121864798

                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        7/29/1988Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        4/25/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        5/1/1988Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        7734Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        7/29/1988Removed Date:
                                        88-0767, 90-0878IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        4/25/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        5/1/1988Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        7734Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Houston, TX 77252Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        P.O. Box 2099 Two Shell PlazaOwner Address:
                                        Shell Oil ProductsOwner Name:
                                        U0013849Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2007004Facility ID:

UST:

868 ft. Site 6 of 17 in cluster D
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
NE 8700 S MARTIN LUTHER KING DR    N/A
D20 USTSHELL STATION 1542-99 U000792140

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                        7/29/1988Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        4/25/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        5/1/1988Last Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        7/29/1988Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        4/25/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        5/1/1988Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        7734Tank Capacity:

SHELL STATION 1542-99  (Continued) U000792140

                    04/07/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    8823 S WABASHOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF CHICAGOOwner/operator name:

                    04/07/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    8823 S WABASHOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF CHICAGOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    312-744-7674Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60602
                    30 N LASALLE 25TH FLRContact address:
                    TERRY  SHEAHANContact:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60602
                    30 N LASALLE 25TH FLRMailing address:
                    ILR000120360EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    8823 S WABASHFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDONMENTFacility name:
                    11/22/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

869 ft.
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
587 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60619
West FINDS8823 S WABASH ILR000120360
21 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDONMENT 1006807473

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110014459638Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDONMENTSite name:
                    04/04/2003Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDONMENT  (Continued) 1006807473
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110014459638DFR URL:
                                   110014459638Registry ID:
                                   1006807473Envid:

ECHO:

CHICAGO, CITY OF ABANDONMENT  (Continued) 1006807473

                                        -87.621629Longitude:
                                        41.732753Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H. M. BOLES & SONS; INSTALL 4-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 3/16/49Comments:
                                        07/14/1947Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        59E89TH1947-07-14Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

871 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster E
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 59 E 89TH ST    N/A
E22 TANKSRILEY OIL CORPORATION S121859015

                                        -87.620123Longitude:
                                        41.731814Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: AINLAY ENVIROTECH; INSTALL 1-10K DOTKComments:
                                        05/01/1991Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        111E89P1991-05-01Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

879 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster F
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 111 E 89TH PL    N/A
F23 TANKSA J CANFIELD COM S121831973

                                        -87.620123Longitude:
                                        41.731814Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: AINLAY ENVIROTECH; INSTALL 1-10K CASTKComments:
                                        03/07/1991Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        111E89P1991-03-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

879 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster F
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 111 E 89TH PL    N/A
F24 TANKSA J CANFIELD COM S121831972

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 20
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                                        -87.620123Longitude:
                                        41.731814Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSPECT 1-10K GASOLINE, D.O., FINAL 2/26/70Comments:
                                        11/03/1969Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        111E89P1969-11-03Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

879 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster F
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 111 E 89TH PL    N/A
F25 TANKSA J CANFIELD COM S121831971

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        GASOLINE, FINAL 7/28/78
                                        WORK BY: DANIEL LYNCH CONSTRUCTION; INSPECT 2-6K, 1-8K, 1-10KComments:
                                        12/01/1977Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        401E87T1977-12-01Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

894 ft. Site 7 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 401 E 87TH ST    N/A
D26 TANKSBULK PETROLEUM S121851784

                                        4Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2017196Facility ID:

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Impressed Current; Tank Overfill Protection: Drop Tu
                                        Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill
                                        401 E 87TH ST, IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINE-MSubstance:
                                        SINGLETank Construction:
                                        STEELTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2017196Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

894 ft. Site 8 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 401 E 87TH ST    N/A
D27 TANKSMARATHON GAS STATION S121838234
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                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Impressed Current; Tank Overfill Protection: Drop Tu
                                        Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill
                                        401 E 87TH ST, IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        KEROSENESubstance:
                                        SINGLETank Construction:
                                        STEELTank Material:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2017196Facility ID:

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Impressed Current; Tank Overfill Protection: Drop Tu
                                        Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill
                                        401 E 87TH ST, IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINE-RSubstance:
                                        SINGLETank Construction:
                                        STEELTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2017196Facility ID:

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Impressed Current; Tank Overfill Protection: Drop Tu
                                        Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole; Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging; Tank Spill
                                        401 E 87TH ST, IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        DIESELSubstance:
                                        SINGLETank Construction:
                                        STEELTank Material:

MARATHON GAS STATION  (Continued) S121838234

                         Eric.Kuhlman@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5715Project Manager Phone:
                         KuhlmanProject Manager:
                         1997-08-29IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316715115IL EPA Id:
                         971609Incident Num:

LUST:

894 ft. Site 9 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60620
NE 401 EAST 87TH ST.    N/A
D28 LUSTSINGH UNION 76 S104528175
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                         1998-01-1245 Report Received:
                         1997-09-2620 Report Received:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         7732248090PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60620PRP City,St,Zip:
                         401 East 87th StreetPRP Address:
                         Hogi SinghPRP Contact:
                         Singh Union 76PRP Name:

SINGH UNION 76  (Continued) S104528175

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: SULLIVAN TANK; INSPECT 1-1K, 2-6K GASOLINE, FINAL 10/28/65Comments:
                                        08/25/1965Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        401E87T1965-08-25Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

894 ft. Site 10 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 401 E 87TH ST    N/A
D29 TANKSBULK PETROLEUM S121851782

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: KOZ CONSTRUCTION; REPLACE 1-2K, 1-3K GASOLINE, FINAL 6/12/57Comments:
                                        07/18/1956Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        401E87T1956-07-18Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

894 ft. Site 11 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 401 E 87TH ST    N/A
D30 TANKSBULK PETROLEUM S121851781

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: SHEFFIELD TANK COMPANY; INSTALL 1-8K GASOLINE, FINAL 12/16/74Comments:
                                        11/04/1974Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        401E87T1974-11-04Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

894 ft. Site 12 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 401 E 87TH ST    N/A
D31 TANKSBULK PETROLEUM S121851783
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                                        3Tank Number:

                                        8/10/2018Test Expire Date:
                                        8/10/2015Last Passing Date:
                                        Sacrificial Anode Flex Connector spike anodeEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        SelfSrvMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2019Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        1/11/2018Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2019Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/11/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        S001602Green Tag Decal:
                                        3/18/1986Install Date:
                                        3/18/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/14/2017Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Condemned TankTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        8/10/2018Test Expire Date:
                                        8/10/2015Last Passing Date:
                                        Sacrificial Anode Flex Connector spike anodeEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        97-1609IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        SelfSrvMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2019Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        1/11/2018Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2019Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/11/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        S001602Green Tag Decal:
                                        3/18/1986Install Date:
                                        3/18/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/14/2017Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Condemned TankTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Alsip, IL 60803Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        12345 S. Keeler Ave.Owner Address:
                                        AZ SPE, LLCOwner Name:
                                        U0037844Owner Id:
                                        SELF-SERVICE STATIONFacility Type:
                                        INACTIVEFacility Status:
                                        2017196Facility ID:

UST:

894 ft. Site 13 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
NE 401 E. 87TH STREET    N/A
D32 USTMARATHON STATION U001142063
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                                        8/10/2018Test Expire Date:
                                        8/10/2015Last Passing Date:
                                        Sacrificial Anode Flex Connector spike anodeEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        SelfSrvMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2019Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        1/11/2018Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2019Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/11/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        S001602Green Tag Decal:
                                        3/18/1986Install Date:
                                        3/18/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/14/2017Last Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        Condemned TankTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        8/10/2018Test Expire Date:
                                        8/10/2015Last Passing Date:
                                        Sacrificial Anode Flex Connector spike anodeEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        SelfSrvMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2019Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        1/11/2018Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2019Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/11/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        S001602Green Tag Decal:
                                        3/18/1986Install Date:
                                        6/14/2017Red Tag Issue Date:
                                        3/18/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/14/2017Last Used Date:
                                        KeroseneTank Substance:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        Condemned TankTank Status:

MARATHON STATION  (Continued) U001142063

                                        -87.614341Longitude:
                                        41.736506Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        6/30/80
                                        WORK BY: ARMOUR SHIELD OF SAINT LOUIS; INSPECT 1-6K GASOLINE, FINALComments:
                                        06/13/1980Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        401E87T1980-06-13Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

894 ft. Site 14 of 17 in cluster D
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 401 E 87TH ST    N/A
D33 TANKSBULK PETROLEUM S121851785
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                                        NPending Nov:
                                        4/30/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        9500Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        NPending Nov:
                                        4/30/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        9500Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Schaumburg, IL 60196Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        1650 East Golf RoadOwner Address:
                                        Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOwner Name:
                                        U0015370Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2020628Facility ID:

UST:

916 ft. Site 15 of 17 in cluster D
0.173 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
NE NEC 87TH ST & KING DR    N/A
D34 USTOUR #52-9652-102 U000865964

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ILL BELL TELE COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    312-727-1245Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:
                    ILD984810234EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    CORNER 87TH ST AND KING DRFacility address:
                    ILL BELL TELE COFacility name:
                    04/01/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

921 ft. Site 16 of 17 in cluster D
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
NE CORNER 87TH ST AND KING DR ILD984810234
D35 RCRA-SQGILL BELL TELE CO 1000462862
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ILL BELL TELE COSite name:
                    12/28/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    ILL BELL TELEPHONE COOwner/operator name:

                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ILL BELL TELE COOwner/operator name:

                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

ILL BELL TELE CO  (Continued) 1000462862

                                        FINAL 9/10/76
                                        WORK BY: CITY TANK & PUMP; REMOVE 1-3K, 1-2K, 1-1K FO, & 1-550 WOComments:
                                        08/18/1976Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8646IND1976-08-18Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

947 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NNW 8646 S INDIANA AVE    N/A
G36 TANKSMOBIL OIL S121864698
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                                        -87.619417Longitude:
                                        41.73738Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:

MOBIL OIL  (Continued) S121864698

                                        -87.619417Longitude:
                                        41.73738Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        1-550 WO FINAL 1/25/56
                                        WORK BY: MECHANICAL PETROLEUM; INSTALL 1-3K & 1-2K GSLN, 1-1K FO,Comments:
                                        06/14/1955Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8646IND1955-06-14Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

947 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NNW 8646 S INDIANA AVE    N/A
G37 TANKSMOBIL OIL S121864697

                                        -87.622034Longitude:
                                        41.73274Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: RIGIDSHUM BUILDERS; INSTALL 1-500G FUEL OILComments:
                                        11/13/1958Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        47E89TH1958-11-13Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

950 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster E
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 47 E 89TH ST    N/A
E38 TANKSGEORGE STURNS S121854851

                         2006-05-26NFA/NFR Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         6302764206PRP Phone:
                         Naperville, IL 60563PRP City,St,Zip:
                         603 Diehl Rd., Suite 103PRP Address:
                         John RobbinsPRP Contact:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLCPRP Name:
                         Eric.Kuhlman@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5715Project Manager Phone:
                         KuhlmanProject Manager:
                         1988-06-14IEMA Date:
                         316445014IL EPA Id:
                         880767Incident Num:

LUST:

1011 ft. Site 17 of 17 in cluster D
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
NE 87TH & MARTIN LUTHER KING DR.    N/A
D39 LUSTSHELL OIL CO. S103688532
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                         2006-06-26NFR Date Recorded:
                         2006-05-26NFA/NFR Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         6302764206PRP Phone:
                         Naperville, IL 60563PRP City,St,Zip:
                         603 Diehl Rd., Suite 103PRP Address:
                         John RobbinsPRP Contact:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLCPRP Name:
                         Eric.Kuhlman@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5715Project Manager Phone:
                         KuhlmanProject Manager:
                         1990-04-05IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316445014IL EPA Id:
                         900878Incident Num:

                         2006-06-26NFR Date Recorded:

SHELL OIL CO.  (Continued) S103688532

                                        -87.621595Longitude:
                                        41.73183Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: KENNEY TAUK; INSPECT 1-8K, 1-3K DIESEL GAS, FINAL 11/10/67Comments:
                                        09/27/1967Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        61E89PL1967-09-27Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1021 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster E
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
594 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 61 E 89TH PL    N/A
E40 TANKSR W TRUCK OIL COMPANY S121859818

                                        96-0931IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        3/11/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        11/1/1990Last Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Darien, IL 60561Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        7955 S Cass Ave Suite 201Owner Address:
                                        Select Canfield IncOwner Name:
                                        U0000093Owner Id:
                                        INDUSTRIAL / MANUFACTURINGFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2002993Facility ID:

UST:

1050 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster E
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
SW 50-111 E 89TH PL    N/A
E41 USTSELECT CANFIELD INC U001141804
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                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        5/3/1991Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        3/11/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        5/3/1991Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        6/11/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        3/11/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        11/15/1994Last Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        8400Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        6/11/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        8/9/1996OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1987Last Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        12Tank Number:

                                        6/11/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        8/9/1996OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1986Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        11Tank Number:

                                        6/11/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        3/14/1996OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1986Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        10Tank Number:

                                        4/22/1991Removed Date:

SELECT CANFIELD INC  (Continued) U001141804
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                                        6/11/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        3/14/1996OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1971Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        9Tank Number:

                                        6/11/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        3/14/1996OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1981Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        8Tank Number:

                                        6/11/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        11/1/1987Install Date:
                                        3/14/1996OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/10/1996Last Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        7Tank Number:

                                        11/20/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        11/7/1994Install Date:
                                        9/29/1995OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        11/1/1996Last Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        6Tank Number:

                                        11/20/1996Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        11/7/1994Install Date:
                                        9/29/1995OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        11/1/1996Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        5Tank Number:

                                        5/3/1991Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        3/11/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        5/3/1991Last Used Date:

SELECT CANFIELD INC  (Continued) U001141804
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SELECT CANFIELD INC  (Continued) U001141804

                                        James BonebrakeRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Chatham Woods CorporationRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Mike LowderProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Glen Ellyn 60137Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        1021 Memory CourtConsultant Address:
                                        Jamrok Environmental Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Thomas E. JamrokPoint Of Contact:
                                        09/22/1998Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago 60611Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        980 North Michigan AvenueContact Address:
                                        Anne CotterContact Name:
                                        41.731381Latitude:
                                        -87.620977Longitude:
                                        ILD981788631US EPA Id:
                                        0316495017IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         2001-02-21NFR Date Recorded:
                         2001-01-19NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1997-04-2845 Report Received:
                         1996-08-1220 Report Received:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Darien, IL 60561PRP City,St,Zip:
                         7955 South Cass Ave.PRP Address:
                         James BonebrakePRP Contact:
                         Select CanfieldPRP Name:
                         Michael.Piggush@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-3101Project Manager Phone:
                         PiggushProject Manager:
                         1996-05-29IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, Diesel, Fuel Oil, Used OilProduct:
                         316495017IL EPA Id:
                         960931Incident Num:

LUST:

1050 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster E
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
SW SRP50 EAST 89TH PL.    N/A
E42 LUSTSELECT CANFIELD 1001648958
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                                        17.57Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2001-02-21NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2001-01-19NFR Letter:
                                        Select-Canfield Inc.Site Name:
                                        0316495017Illinois EPA:
                                        Darien IL 60561Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        7955 South Cass StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Beverage Realty Inc.Remediation Applicant Company:

SELECT CANFIELD  (Continued) 1001648958

                                        -87.621945Longitude:
                                        41.731827Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSTALL 1-1K GASOLIN NO LEAD, FINAL 11/28/77Comments:
                                        10/31/1977Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        50E89PL1977-10-31Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1050 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster E
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
592 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 50 E 89TH PL    N/A
E43 TANKSCANFIELD BEVERAGE COMPANY S121855911

                                        -87.622604Longitude:
                                        41.73574Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        REMAIN 1-550 FUEL OIL
                                        WORK BY: R. W. COLLINS COMPANY; REMOVE 2-4K & 1-6K GSLN, 1-550 W.O.Comments:
                                        01/06/1982Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8700WAB1982-01-06Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1140 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WNW 8700 S WABASH AVE    N/A
H44 TANKSAMOCO OIL S121864801

                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: N/G; SEE 15-33 EAST 87TH STREETComments:
                                        05/26/1995Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8700WAB1995-05-26Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1140 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WNW 8700 S WABASH AVE    N/A
H45 TANKSAMOCO OIL S121864802
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                                        -87.622604Longitude:
                                        41.73574Latitude:

AMOCO OIL  (Continued) S121864802

                                        -87.622604Longitude:
                                        41.73574Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        9/21/62
                                        WORK BY: AETNA TANK; INSTALL 2-4K & 1-6K GSLN, 2-500 W.O. & F.O. FINALComments:
                                        07/12/1962Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        8700WAB1962-07-12Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1140 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WNW 8700 S WABASH AVE    N/A
H46 TANKSAMOCO OIL S121864800

                                        -87.613501Longitude:
                                        41.736518Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: KOZ CONSTRUCTION; INSPECT 1-4K, 1-6K GASOLINE, FINAL 6/28/67Comments:
                                        06/16/1967Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        422E87S1967-06-16Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1160 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.220 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 422 E 87TH ST    N/A
I47 TANKSTEXACO OIL S121852609

                                        -87.613501Longitude:
                                        41.736518Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        W.O., FINAL 1/3/58
                                        WORK BY: ROBERT YOUNG INC.; INSPECT 1-1K, 1-2K, 1-550G, GAS, F.O.,Comments:
                                        01/03/1958Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        422E87S1958-01-03Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1160 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.220 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 422 E 87TH ST    N/A
I48 TANKSTEXACO OIL S121852608
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                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    312-421-2334Owner/operator telephone:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    55 E 89TH PLACEOwner/operator address:
                    AMERICAN NAT’IL BANKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    312-421-2334Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60661
                    170 N HALSTED STContact address:
                    SHERMAN  HESSContact:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60661
                    170 N HALSTED STMailing address:
                    ILR000101501EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    55 E 89TH PLACEFacility address:
                    ANB BUILDINGFacility name:
                    11/14/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1209 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster J
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
593 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60619
SW FINDS55 E 89TH PLACE ILR000101501
J49 RCRA-CESQGANB BUILDING 1004697920
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003060865DFR URL:
                                   110003060865Registry ID:
                                   1004697920Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003060865Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

ANB BUILDING  (Continued) 1004697920

                                        12/8/2009Removed Date:
                                        09-1351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60619Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        8901 S. State StreetOwner Address:
                                        AT&TOwner Name:
                                        U0035657Owner Id:
                                        COMMERCIAL / RETAILFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2044630Facility ID:

UST:

1270 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster J
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60619
WSW 8919 S. STATE STREET    N/A
J50 USTAT&T CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING GARAGE U004149056
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                                        12/8/2009Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

AT&T CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING GARAGE  (Continued) U004149056

                                        -87.624034Longitude:
                                        41.731965Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2044630Facility ID:

                                        -87.624034Longitude:
                                        41.731965Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 110089 110089; ]
                                        REMOVED 12/8/2009, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2044630Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1270 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster J
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 8919 S STATE ST    N/A
J51 TANKSAT & T CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER.GARAGE S121842692

                                        -87.623161Longitude:
                                        41.7318Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: ROBERTY YOUNG; INSPECT 1-1K GASOLINEComments:
                                        09/11/1967Install Date:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        22E89PL1967-09-11Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1286 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster J
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 22 E 89TH PL    N/A
J52 TANKSCHICAGO MILK DISTRIBUTORS S121844077

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 37



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2000-09-20NFR Date Recorded:
                         2000-04-07NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1997-04-2820 Report Received:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Warrenville, IL 60555PRP City,St,Zip:
                         28100 Torch Pkwy., 6-SPRP Address:
                         Lyle BrucePRP Contact:
                         Amoco Oil Co.PRP Name:
                         Scott.McGill@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5137Project Manager Phone:
                         McGillProject Manager:
                         1997-04-18IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316695011IL EPA Id:
                         970660Incident Num:

LUST:

1342 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster K
0.254 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
WNW 8701 SOUTH STATE ST.    N/A
K53 LUSTAMOCO OIL CO. S104521550

                         2000-09-20NFR Date Recorded:
                         2000-04-07NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1990-12-2145 Report Received:
                         1990-10-2320 Report Received:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Warrenville, IL 60555PRP City,St,Zip:
                         28100 Torch Pkwy., 6-SPRP Address:
                         Lyle BrucePRP Contact:
                         Amoco Oil Co.PRP Name:
                         Scott.McGill@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5137Project Manager Phone:
                         McGillProject Manager:
                         1990-09-25IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316695011IL EPA Id:
                         902782Incident Num:

LUST:

1342 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster K
0.254 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
WNW 8701 SOUTH STATE ST.    N/A
K54 LUSTAMOCO OIL CO. #15958 S104526649

                         2010-01-15IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316005751IL EPA Id:
                         20100046Incident Num:

LUST:

1379 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.261 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
WSW 8901 SOUTH STATE STREET    N/A
L55 LUSTAT&T S110062722
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                         2010-03-04Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         2144643930PRP Phone:
                         Dallas, TX 75202PRP City,St,Zip:
                         308 South Akard, Room 1700PRP Address:
                         Mark SmithPRP Contact:
                         AT&TPRP Name:
                         2009-12-08IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316005751IL EPA Id:
                         20091351Incident Num:

                         2010-03-04Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         2144643930PRP Phone:
                         Dallas, TX 75202PRP City,St,Zip:
                         308 Acard, Room 1700PRP Address:
                         Mark SmithPRP Contact:
                         AT&TPRP Name:
                         James.Malcom@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-9140Project Manager Phone:
                         MalcomProject Manager:

AT&T  (Continued) S110062722

                         2009-09-23NFR Date Recorded:
                         1995-04-03NFA/NFR Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Villa Park, IL 60181PRP City,St,Zip:
                         900 North VillaPRP Address:
                         Thomas ScheerPRP Contact:
                         Illinois Bell TelephonePRP Name:
                         RifeProject Manager:
                         1989-10-19IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316005751IL EPA Id:
                         892084Incident Num:

LUST:

1379 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.261 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
WSW 8901 STATE ST.    N/A
L56 LUSTILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE S104189787

                         Lee’s Service StationPRP Name:
                         NOT ASSIGNEDProject Manager:
                         1999-01-20IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316695078IL EPA Id:
                         990113Incident Num:

LUST:

1418 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.269 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
ENE 442 EAST 87TH ST.    N/A
M57 LUSTLEE’S SERVICE STATION S119030351

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 39



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2014-10-0645 Report Received:
                         2014-10-0620 Report Received:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         7737239105PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60619PRP City,St,Zip:
                         442 East 87th St.PRP Address:

LEE’S SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S119030351

                         YesConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.4Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Wilmette IL 60091RA City,St,Zip:
                         645 Leamington AvenueRA Address:
                         Dashmarathal PatelRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         07/13/2016Date NFR Recorded:
                         05/23/2016NFR Letter:
                         0316695078Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    YesConcrete Used:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.4Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Wilmette IL 60091RA City,St,Zip:
                    645 Leamington AvenueRA Address:
                    Dashmarathal PatelRemediation Applicant Name:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    07/13/2016Date NFR Recorded:
                    05/23/2016NFR Letter:
                    0316695078Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1422 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.269 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
591 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60619
ENE INST CONTROL448 EAST 87TH STREET    N/A
M58 ENG CONTROLSLEE’S TEXACO S104529372
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                                        0.4Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2016-07-13NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2016-05-23NFR Letter:
                                        Lee’s TexacoSite Name:
                                        0316695078Illinois EPA:
                                        Wilmette IL 60091Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        645 Leamington AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Dashmarathal PatelRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        NoActive:
                                        Todd HallProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Geneva 60134Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        115 Ford StreetConsultant Address:
                                        Resource Consulting Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Daniel HorvathPoint Of Contact:
                                        06/12/2013Date Enrolled:
                                        Wilmette 60091Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        645 Leamington AvenueContact Address:
                                        Dashmarathal PatelContact Name:
                                        41.736769Latitude:
                                        -87.612587Longitude:
                                        0316695078IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:

LEE’S TEXACO  (Continued) S104529372

                         WellerProject Manager:
                         1989-01-12IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316445023IL EPA Id:
                         880762Incident Num:

LUST:

1446 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster K
0.274 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
WNW 8659 SOUTH STATE STREET    N/A
K59 LUSTSHELL OIL CO. S109027327
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                         2007-10-1545 Report Received:
                         2007-10-1520 Report Received:
                         2008-04-24Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         6302764206PRP Phone:
                         Naperville, IL 60563PRP City,St,Zip:
                         603 Diehl Rd., Suite 103PRP Address:
                         John RobbinsPRP Contact:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLCPRP Name:
                         Melinda.Weller@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-4647Project Manager Phone:
                         WellerProject Manager:
                         1988-06-15IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316445023IL EPA Id:
                         880765Incident Num:

                         2010-01-25NFR Date Recorded:
                         2009-12-10NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2008-08-2945 Report Received:
                         2008-07-1720 Report Received:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         6302764206PRP Phone:
                         Naperville, IL 60563PRP City,St,Zip:
                         603 Diehl Road, Suite 103PRP Address:
                         John RobbinsPRP Contact:
                         Shell Oil Products USPRP Name:
                         Scott.McGill@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5137Project Manager Phone:
                         McGillProject Manager:
                         2008-07-14IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316695032IL EPA Id:
                         20081036Incident Num:

                         2007-10-1545 Report Received:
                         2007-10-1520 Report Received:
                         2008-04-24Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         6302764206PRP Phone:
                         Naperville, IL 60563PRP City,St,Zip:
                         603 Diehl Rd., Suite 103PRP Address:
                         John RobbinsPRP Contact:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLCPRP Name:
                         Melinda.Weller@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-4647Project Manager Phone:

SHELL OIL CO.  (Continued) S109027327

                         2012-08-21IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316695032IL EPA Id:
                         20120875Incident Num:

LUST:

1555 ft.
0.295 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
WNW 8659 SOUTH STATE STREET    N/A
60 LUSTWARSI MANAGEMENT, INC. S112165207
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                         2012-10-2445 Report Received:
                         2012-09-0620 Report Received:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         3127911680PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60619PRP City,St,Zip:
                         8659 South State StreetPRP Address:
                         Azam KhanPRP Contact:
                         Warsi Management, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Scott.McGill@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5137Project Manager Phone:
                         McGillProject Manager:

WARSI MANAGEMENT, INC.  (Continued) S112165207

                         2007-05-10NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2007-02-2045 Report Received:
                         2007-02-2020 Report Received:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         3126749004PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60608PRP City,St,Zip:
                         908 West 31st StreetPRP Address:
                         Ray DeGraziaPRP Contact:
                         DeGrazia ConstructionPRP Name:
                         HarlowProject Manager:
                         2006-09-21IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316695039IL EPA Id:
                         20061186Incident Num:

LUST:

1590 ft.
0.301 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
587 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
SW 8947 SOUTH STATE    N/A
61 LUSTDEGRAZIA CONSTRUCTION S108187474

                         2009-01-30NFA/NFR Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Chicago, IL 60616PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Stevens Expressway & King Dr.PRP Address:
                         Tom HooperPRP Contact:
                         Mercy HospitalPRP Name:
                         ChappelProject Manager:
                         1990-11-09IEMA Date:
                         Non-Petroleum ProductProduct:
                         316695018IL EPA Id:
                         903328Incident Num:

LUST:

1965 ft.
0.372 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
586 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60619
NW 8533 SOUTH STATE ST.    N/A
62 LUSTMERCY HOSPITAL S104526489
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    630-955-0003Owner/operator telephone:
                    NAPERVILLE, IL 60563
                    1240 E DIEHL RD STE 104Owner/operator address:
                    LAIDLAW TRANSITOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    773-396-5556Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60620
                    100 W 91ST STContact address:
                    ART  AContact:
                    ILD981784499EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60620
                    100 W 91ST STFacility address:
                    AM BUS COFacility name:
                    02/05/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

ECHO
2416 ft. FINDS
0.458 mi. SPILLS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTCHICAGO, IL  60620
SW LUST100 W 91ST ST ILD981784499
63 RCRA-SQGAM BUS CO 1000281603
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                         2014-12-0120 Report Received:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         7733965556PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60620PRP City,St,Zip:
                         100 West 91st StreetPRP Address:
                         Pamela WilliamsPRP Contact:
                         AM Bus Company, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Jenny.Rossi@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-9285Project Manager Phone:
                         RossiProject Manager:
                         2014-11-04IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         316005510IL EPA Id:
                         20141251Incident Num:

                         2002-05-30NFR Date Recorded:
                         2002-01-31NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1994-12-2945 Report Received:
                         1994-10-1220 Report Received:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Chicago, IL 60620PRP City,St,Zip:
                         100 West 91st St.PRP Address:
                         Larry BryantPRP Contact:
                         Laidlaw Transit, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Jenny.Rossi@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-9285Project Manager Phone:
                         RossiProject Manager:
                         1994-08-25IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316005510IL EPA Id:
                         941935Incident Num:

LUST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LAIDLAW TRANSITSite name:
                    04/13/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

AM BUS CO  (Continued) 1000281603
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                                        3/8/2016Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        3/8/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R005842Green Tag Decal:
                                        4/23/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/1/1988Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        7400Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        8/25/1994Removed Date:
                                        14-1251, 92-1146, 94-1935IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2018Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        3/8/2016Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        3/8/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R005842Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1981Install Date:
                                        4/23/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        20000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60620Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        100 W. 91st StreetOwner Address:
                                        A.M. Bus Company, Inc.Owner Name:
                                        U0034225Owner Id:
                                        TRUCKING COMPANYFacility Type:
                                        ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                        2008769Facility ID:

UST:

                         2002-05-30NFR Date Recorded:
                         2002-02-25NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-07-2045 Report Received:
                         1992-06-0320 Report Received:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Chicago, IL 60609PRP City,St,Zip:
                         3901 South Ashland Ave.PRP Address:
                         John TyssenPRP Contact:
                         Willett National LeasePRP Name:
                         Jenny.Rossi@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-9285Project Manager Phone:
                         RossiProject Manager:
                         1992-04-30IEMA Date:
                         Used OilProduct:
                         316005510IL EPA Id:
                         921146Incident Num:

                         2015-02-2645 Report Received:

AM BUS CO  (Continued) 1000281603
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                                        1/20/2015Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2018Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        3/8/2016Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        3/8/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R005842Green Tag Decal:
                                        8/1/1988Install Date:
                                        9/22/1988OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        8/15/2008Last Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        5Tank Number:

                                        4/4/1992Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2018Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        3/8/2016Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        3/8/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R005842Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1981Install Date:
                                        4/23/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        9/17/1988Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2018Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        3/8/2016Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        3/8/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R005842Green Tag Decal:
                                        4/23/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/1/1988Last Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        6400Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        8/17/1988Removed Date:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2018Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

AM BUS CO  (Continued) 1000281603
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005857206DFR URL:
                                   110005857206Registry ID:
                                   1000281603Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005857206Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    dbo_tbl_CONSTRUCTION101Source Table:
                    AM Bus Company Inc.PRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    100 W 91ST ST,Facility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    11/04/2014Incident Date:
                    20141251Incident ID:

SPILLS:

                                        Fiberglass Non-CorrosiveEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2018Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        3/8/2016Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        3/8/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R005842Green Tag Decal:
                                        8/1/1994Install Date:
                                        5/20/1996OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Currently in useTank Status:
                                        6Tank Number:

AM BUS CO  (Continued) 1000281603

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 48



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2614 ft.
0.495 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
588 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  
North    N/A
64 IL NIPC84TH/PRAIRIE AVE S100790172

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    STOBART KENNETHOwner/operator name:

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    312-873-6872Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    724 E 83RD STContact address:
                    KENNETH  STOBARTContact:
                    ILD155176068EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60619
                    724 E 83RD STFacility address:
                    CHATHAM COIN LAUNDRY AND DRY CLNGFacility name:
                    01/17/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

ECHO
4417 ft. FINDS
0.837 mi. SRP

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
587 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTCHICAGO, IL  60619
NE SSU724 E 83RD ST ILD155176068
65 RCRA-SQGCHATHAM COIN LAUNDRY & DRY CLN 1000407141

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 49



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         3129271142PRP Phone:
                         Lincolnwood, IL 60712PRP City,St,Zip:
                         3948 West Touhy AvenuePRP Address:
                         John JungPRP Contact:
                         Chatham Coin LaundryPRP Name:
                         Wayne.Zuehlke@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 557-6937Project Manager Phone:
                         ZuehlkeProject Manager:
                         2008-01-16IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316690008IL EPA Id:
                         20080065Incident Num:

LUST:

          41.7441329 / -87.606796Lat/Long:
          NAYear Completed:
          NAFOS:
          BacklogSSU Status:
          NACommunity Relations:
          HolyProject Manager:
          SSUCurrent Program:
          Des PlainesRegion:
          Take I-55 North.Directions:
          Drums - Waste-oil recyclerFacility Type:
          0316690008Facility ID:

SSU:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

CHATHAM COIN LAUNDRY & DRY CLN  (Continued) 1000407141
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005850659DFR URL:
                                   110005850659Registry ID:
                                   1000407141Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005850659Registry ID:

FINDS:

                                        Chatham Coin LaundryRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not assignedProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago 60619Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        724 East 83rd StreetContact Address:
                                        Kenneth StobartContact Name:
                                        41.744229Latitude:
                                        -87.606631Longitude:
                                        ILD155176068US EPA Id:
                                        0316690008IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         2009-09-09NFR Date Recorded:
                         2008-07-22NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2008-05-1945 Report Received:
                         2008-05-1920 Report Received:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:

CHATHAM COIN LAUNDRY & DRY CLN  (Continued) 1000407141

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC5450315.2s   Page 51
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5681448 ENGLEWOOD, ILNorthwest Map:

2012Version Date:
5680671 BLUE ISLAND, ILSouthwest Map:

2012Version Date:
5681450 JACKSON PARK, ILNortheast Map:

2012Version Date:
5681452 LAKE CALUMET, ILTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

592 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4620254.0UTM Y (Meters): 
448603.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
87.618015 - 87˚ 37’ 4.85’’Longitude (West): 
41.734356 - 41˚ 44’ 3.68’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CHICAGO, IL 60619
8801 SOUTH INDIANA AVENUE
MCDADE CLASSICAL SCHOOL ANNEX

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

Target Property Elevation: 592 ft.

North South

West East
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General WestGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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S1/2 - 1 Mile NW2G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile NNW1G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SSW14
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE10
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile NNW9
SW1/2 - 1 Mile East8
S1/2 - 1 Mile NW5
NW1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENE1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLAKE CALUMET

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data1700740105B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data17031C0655J  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SSW6G
NW1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENE5G
SW1/2 - 1 Mile East4G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE3G

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBANLAND                     Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
SilurianSystem:
Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)Series:
S2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

loam
loamy sand
sand
silt loamDeeper Soil Types:

sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

fine sand
loam
fine sandy loam
silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

fine sand
loam
fine sandy loam
silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable60 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNWP6704   17
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILSG20000203083   C16
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWP6701   C15
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWP5489   B13
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWP5488   B12
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWILSG20000201406   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile SWILSG20000200865   7
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEILSG20000202838   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NEP6703   4
1/2 - 1 Mile SWILSG20000201122   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile SWILSG20000201121   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13358243.4485089Edr y:-25589176.6514971Edr x:
-87.6244260008792Edr longitude:41.7289280000718Edr latitude:
ILSG20000201122Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:115Total depth:
GLElevref:590Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
Not ReportedFarm num:Chicago Public Works bldg.Farm name:
ERdir:14Rng:
NTdir:37Twp:
3Section:41.728928Latitude:
-87.624426Longitude:120310236000Api number:
41.728928Pt latitude:-87.624426Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310236000Pt api number:

A3
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000201122IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13358243.4485089Edr y:-25589176.6514971Edr x:
-87.6244260008792Edr longitude:41.7289280000718Edr latitude:
ILSG20000201121Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
RockWformation:116Total depth:
TMElevref:591Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
Not ReportedFarm num:Chicago Public Works Dept.Farm name:
ERdir:14Rng:
NTdir:37Twp:
3Section:41.728928Latitude:
-87.624426Longitude:120310235900Api number:
41.728928Pt latitude:-87.624426Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310235900Pt api number:

A2
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000201121IL WELLS

Date: 1/16/1996
Current Shallow Depth: 3.38
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 5.22
Shallow Water Depth: 3.97
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 5.05
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: S1003354211

ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

25690AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
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NTdir:37Twp:
4Section:41.726167Latitude:
-87.625415Longitude:120313032900Api number:
41.726167Pt latitude:-87.625415Pt longitude:
OBSPt status:120313032900Pt api number:

7
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG20000200865IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13363666.7499982Edr y:-25585359.2027672Edr x:
-87.6113539994506Edr longitude:41.7428379999627Edr latitude:
ILSG20000202838Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:20Total depth:
GLElevref:589Elevation:
ENGStatus:Not ReportedCompany name:
B-4Farm num:Dixon SchoolFarm name:
ERdir:14Rng:
NTdir:38Twp:
34Section:41.742838Latitude:
-87.611354Longitude:120312671900Api number:
41.742838Pt latitude:-87.611354Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120312671900Pt api number:

6
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000202838IL WELLS

Date: 06/1993
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 10008251605

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

56344AQUIFLOW

COOKCounty:
Not ReportedAquifer type:Not ReportedWell Type:
SchoolWell Use:RGRecord type:
20Depth:Not ReportedPermit:
02/00/1928Date drilled:Not ReportedDriller:
DIXON SCHOOLOwner:3DPl:
34Section:14ERange:
38NTnw:267192nd ID:
031County code:6703Well ID:

4
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

P6703IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS



TC5450315.2s   Page A-11

0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:898Total depth:
GLElevref:599Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Sanitary Dist.Company name:
Sw-5Farm num:Deep Tunnel TestFarm name:
ERdir:14Rng:
NTdir:37Twp:
4Section:41.731833Latitude:
-87.63174Longitude:120310079600Api number:
41.731833Pt latitude:-87.63174Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310079600Pt api number:

B11
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG20000201406IL WELLS

Date: 01/25/1994
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 5.5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S10294410410

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63019AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/30/1997
Current Shallow Depth: 3
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 4.5
Shallow Water Depth: 5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 5
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1005301679

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

56638AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/20/1993
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: S1005302968

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62629AQUIFLOW

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13357167.1166721Edr y:-25589465.4711295Edr x:
-87.6254149992689Edr longitude:41.7261670004645Edr latitude:
ILSG20000200865Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:397Total depth:
GLElevref:597Elevation:
OBSStatus:Continental Drilling CompanyCompany name:
C79Farm num:Metr Sanitary Dist ChicagFarm name:
ERdir:14Rng:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
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SchoolWell Use:RGRecord type:
18Depth:Not ReportedPermit:
08/00/1927Date drilled:Not ReportedDriller:
HOOKWAY SCHOOLOwner:2FPl:
33Section:14ERange:
38NTnw:267182nd ID:
031County code:6701Well ID:

C15
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

P6701IL WELLS

Date: 7/29/1997
Current Shallow Depth: 4.33
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8.38
Shallow Water Depth: 5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 8
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S10294447314

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

24935AQUIFLOW

COOKCounty:
BedrockAquifer type:||Well Type:
INWell Use:CIRecord type:
489Depth:Not ReportedPermit:
01/00/1968Date drilled:LAYNE-WESTERNDriller:
METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTOwner:3FPl:
04Section:14ERange:
37NTnw:Not Reported2nd ID:
031County code:5489Well ID:

B13
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

P5489IL WELLS

COOKCounty:
BedrockAquifer type:Not ReportedWell Type:
INWell Use:RGRecord type:
898Depth:X004152Permit:
01/27/1968Date drilled:LAYNE-WESTERNDriller:
CHICAGO & WESTERN INDIANA RROwner:3FPl:
04Section:14ERange:
37NTnw:Not Reported2nd ID:
031County code:5488Well ID:

B12
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

P5488IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13359375.9669131Edr y:-25591312.5766872Edr x:
-87.6317400001263Edr longitude:41.7318330000375Edr latitude:
ILSG20000201406Site id:0Pumpgpm:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
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Date: 06/1993
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 10008251602G

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

56344AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/30/1997
Current Shallow Depth: 3
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 4.5
Shallow Water Depth: 5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 5
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1005301671G

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

56638AQUIFLOW

COOKCounty:
Not ReportedAquifer type:Not ReportedWell Type:
INWell Use:RGXRecord type:
114Depth:Not ReportedPermit:
00/00/1910Date drilled:Not ReportedDriller:
CHICAGO PUBLIC WORKS DEPT (TH)Owner:8GPl:
34Section:14ERange:
38NTnw:Not Reported2nd ID:
031County code:6704Well ID:

17
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

P6704IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13364987.4701258Edr y:-25590381.2852427Edr x:
-87.6285510003638Edr longitude:41.7462250003842Edr latitude:
ILSG20000203083Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:18Total depth:
GLElevref:586Elevation:
ENGStatus:Not ReportedCompany name:
B-4Farm num:Hookway SchoolFarm name:
ERdir:14Rng:
NTdir:38Twp:
33Section:41.746225Latitude:
-87.628551Longitude:120312671800Api number:
41.746225Pt latitude:-87.628551Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120312671800Pt api number:

C16
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000203083IL WELLS

COOKCounty:
Not ReportedAquifer type:Not ReportedWell Type:
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Date: 7/29/1997
Current Shallow Depth: 4.33
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8.38
Shallow Water Depth: 5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 8
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1029444736G

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

24935AQUIFLOW

Date: 1/16/1996
Current Shallow Depth: 3.38
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 5.22
Shallow Water Depth: 3.97
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 5.05
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: S1003354215G

ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

25690AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/20/1993
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: S1005302964G

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62629AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/25/1994
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 5.5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1029441043G

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63019AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
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0%0%100%0.100 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   60619

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for COOK County:  2 

1.360619
1.860619

___________
ResultZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: IL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Records
Source:  Illinois Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-4747

Illinois Private Well Database and PICS (Public, Industrial, Commercial Survey)
Source:  Illinois State Water Survey
Telephone:  217-333-9043

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-0810

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: IL Radon
Source: Department of Nuclear Safety
Telephone: 217-785-9958
County Radon Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey TC5450315.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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J. DAVID MOON
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT MANAGER

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
Mr. Moon is a Senior Environmental Project Manager and Environmental
Due Diligence Group Manager for Terracon’s Glendale Heights and
Chicago, Illinois offices. His responsibilities include NEPA Environmental
Assessments, Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESAs), Limited Site
Investigations, Focused Site Investigations, Leaking Underground Storage
Tank (LUST) and voluntary Site Remediation Program (SRP) projects.  Mr.
Moon is responsible for proposal preparation, project management, staff
management, and coordination of investigative and remedial field work as
well as the peer review of reports and proposals.

Mr. Moon returned to Terracon in 2009 from JPMorgan Chase where he
was an Environmental Risk Administrator (ERA).  As an ERA, he reviewed
environmental due diligence for loans that JPMChase took land as
collateral, deals where environmental risk is likely present based on industry
type/historical operations, foreclosures, and deals where JPMChase was
taking an equity interest in a deal/property.  Mr. Moon was responsible for
understanding the loan structure, developing the appropriate level of due
diligence, engaging consultants, summarizing the findings/conclusions for
the banking/credit team. He assisted bankers and credit officers with
developing risk mitigation strategies that included additional site
assessment, remediation, reserve/escrow accounts, terms/conditions of
loan agreements, and review of insurance policies prior to making a loan on
contaminated property.  Sites that were contaminated required his oversight
during the remediation planning, execution, and regulatory oversight.  He
led conference calls with the bankers, credit officers, borrowers,
construction management team, and government officials to devise
environmental risk mitigation strategies and regulatory requirements. He
was also responsible for the review of construction loan draw requests that
included environmental investigation/remediation fees.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Health Resources and Services Administration
Prepared two Environmental Assessments (EAs) in accordance with the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).  The first EA was comlpeted on
a 100 year old existing facility that was being renovated, modernized, and
included expanded parking capacity.  The second EA was for the
construction of a new health clinic.  Each EA was completed in a timely
fashion and ending with a Finding of No Significant Impact determination.

Veterans Affairs Expansion
Completed Threatened and Endangered Species, Historic Preservation,
Wetlands, Environmental Site Assessment, Environmental Justice
evaluations for an EA prior to completing renovations/expansions to a
Veteran Affairs (VA) Hospital in Joliet, Illinois.

Education
Bachelor of Environmental Science,
1996, Purdue University.

Certification
OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER

National Highway Institute NEPA
and the Transportation Decision
Making Process

USACE 38 Hour Wetland
Delineation and Management
Training

American Society for Testing and
Materials Phase II Environmental
Site Assessment Process

Illinois Licensed Asbestos Building
Inspector

Indiana Licensed Asbestos Building
Inspector

Work History
Terracon, Environmental
Group Manager, 2009 to the
Present

JPMorgan Chase, Environmental
Risk Administrator, 2005 – 2009

Terracon, Project Manager, 1999-
2005

Terracon, Project Scientist, 1997-
1999

Soil Probe, Field Technician, 1996-
1997.
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Telecommunications Tower Buildout in Minnesota, Wisconsin, Illinois, Missouri, and Kansas
Serves as a leader of our Central Division NEPA practice that is responsible to forming teams to identify
opportunities, be awarded projects, and then complete the work on time with a high level of quality.  I also serve
as the technical reviewer for the Phase I ESAs completed on telecommunications projects in our Central
Division, which includes Terracon offices in Illinois, Wisconsin, Missouri, Kansas, Arkansas, and Oklahoma.

Logan Square – Chicago
Completed a Tier 1 Environmental Review, which is a broad overview of the current site conditions, general
approach to the proposed action, and establishes conditions for completion of site specific reviews once target
properties are identified.  Subsequent to the preparation of the Tier 1 Environmental Review, I managed the
completion of IHDA Environmental Checklist for 25 properties identified as targets for acquisition and
redevelopment in this neighborhood. This work was completed as a part of the clients preparation and submittal
of an application for Low-Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTCs) under the Qualified Allocation Plan to acquire
and rehabilitate foreclosed housing.  This project proposed the creatation of a total of 55 units of integrated
supportive housing in Logan Square through the acquisition and rehabilitation of 10 to 15 foreclosed properties,
new construction in-fill on approximately five to 10 lots, and tear-down and replacement of five to 10
unsalvageable properties with new construction.  The project will provide permanent housing for tenants with
disabilities.

Illinois Housing Development Authority
Developed the proposed scope of work and/or provided technical review on the following list of Illinois Housing
Development Authority projects in accordance with Chapter 9 of the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development Multifamily Accelerated Processing Guide:
 Marshal and Carling Hotels in Chicago, Illinois  CHA properties Evantson, Illinois

 Cicero Senior Housing in Chicago, Illinois  Assisted Living Oswego, Illinois

Ottawa, Illinois – Proposed Commercial Development
Conducted a wetland delineation of an 88-acre site and obtained 404/401 Permits to fill 0.43 acres of wetland
at the site.  Off-site mitigation was selected as the most beneficial form of mitigation to the environment and for
the client.

Telecommunincations Tower Buildout, Illinois-Indiana
Project manager for a cell tower buildout in the Illinois and Indiana reigion.  Services included in this contract
were Phase I ESAs, NEPA screens, Section 106 Submittals, Area of Potential Effect studies, Photosimulation
Studies, and Wetland delineations.

Brownfield Redevelopment – New York, New York
Served as the ERA on a two city block brownfield site that included the review of Phase I, Phase II, Remedial
Action Plans/Budgets.   Led conference calls with the NY State Department of Environmental Conservation,
NY City Department of Environmental Protection, contractors, and the banking team.

Managed Truck Transfer Facilities Phase I ESA Portfolio
Prepared the bid package, assembled the team to complete the ESAs in eight different states across the
country, and provided guidance to staff completing the individual ESAs.  The reports for these complex sites
were delivered in a timely fashion to the client.

Illinois Department Of Transportation – Multiple Sites
Served as the Project Manager to the Contractor on multiple roadway improvement projects.  These projects
involved non-special waste, hazardous waste, and construction worker monitoring.  I prepared the Site
Contamination Operation Plan, Health and Safety Plan, and Erosion Control Plan for each project as well as
the final report, when required.  Below is a list of IDOT Contracts that were recently completed:

 Algonquin Bypass - Toastmaster Site Remediation (Contract No.:60K02)
 Carpentersville – (Contract No.: 63504)
 330 Central Avenue Over I-55 (Contract No.: 60999)
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Due Diligence 

Bachelors of Science, 
Environmental Science, University 
of Wisconsin-Madison, 2015 

Masters Certificate,  
Environmental Assessment, 
North Carolina State University, 
Pending, December 2018* 

Land Science Geo-Seal Inspector 

40-Hour HAZWOPER 

National Wildfire Coordinating 
Group: 
L-180, Human Factors in the 
Wildland Fire Service 
S-110, Basic Wildland Fire 
Orientation 
S-190, Introduction to Wildland Fire 
Behavior  
S-212, Wildland Fire Chainsaws  

Illinois Association of Environmental 
Professionals  

Friends of Mountains to Sea Trails 

Terracon Consultants, Inc., 
Assistant Scientist, 2017-present 
 
Redox Tech, Field/Lab Technician 
2016-2017 

Wake County Parks, Recreation and 
Open Spaces, Park Technician 
2014-2016 

National Park Service, Wildlife 
Biologist Intern, 2013 
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NEPA / HUD 

–

–
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